

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SANDRA SUSAN MERRITT,
PETITIONER,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION
OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANITA L. STAVER	MATHEW D. STAVER
HORATIO G. MIHET	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ROGER K. GANNAM	LIBERTY COUNSEL
DANIEL J. SCHMID	109 Second Street NE
LIBERTY COUNSEL	Washington, D.C. 20001
P.O. Box 540774	(202) 289-1776
Orlando, FL 32854	court@lc.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	vii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings Below	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	15
I. The Ninth Circuit Exacerbated the Tension Between this Court’s Decisions in <i>Hustler</i> and <i>Cohen</i>	17
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision entrenches the confusion caused by <i>Cohen</i> and widens a divide among courts of appeals.	18
B. Under this Court’s precedents, civil claimants may not recover defamation- type damages under generally applicable tort theories.....	21
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Encourages the Continued Distortion of RICO by Expanding Its Reach to Punish Newsgathering by Journalists Whose Purpose Is to Investigate and Expose What They Believe to be Unlawful Activity.....	24

A.	The Ninth Circuit’s broad application of “racketeering activity” to undercover newsgathering demonstrates the exploitation of RICO against journalists and ideological opponents.....	26
B.	The Ninth Circuit misapplied this Court’s precedent on the standard of causation for civil RICO violations.....	27
III.	Permitting Punitive Damages against Undercover Investigators for Using Alter Egos Creates a Circuit Split and Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent.	29
A.	Subjecting undercover investigators to punitive liability for documenting and exposing illegal conduct is unprecedented and creates a circuit split.	30
B.	By incorrectly affirming that using alter egos to gain insider access for a hidden camera investigation is “fraudulent” to the extent warranting punitive liability, the Ninth Circuit disregarded <i>Alvarez</i>	32
IV.	This Case Is Exceptionally Important Because the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Enables Politically Powerful Entities to Use Lawfare to Crush Investigative Reporting.....	35
	Conclusion	37

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion
(Oct. 21, 2022)..... 1a

Appendix B — Court of appeals memorandum
(Oct. 21, 2022)..... 21a

Appendix C — District court order
(Aug. 19, 2020)..... 46a

Appendix D — Court of appeals order
(Mar. 1, 2023)..... 104a

Appendix E — Constitutional and statutory
provisions 107a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	27, 28
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	2
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) ..3, 4, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 35, 36, 37	
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Inv. Serv., Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	20, 21, 30, 31, 34
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	10, 19, 20, 31
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	2
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	27, 28, 29
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	27, 28
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	3, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 35
<i>Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	33
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	25, 26

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	2, 11, 21, 25, 26, 33
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N. Carolina Farm Bureau Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	24
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	24
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479, 481 (1985)	24, 25
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	4
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	2
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	27
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	24
<i>Veilleux v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000)	31
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 3, 5, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 26, 27, 33, 35, 37	

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 1028.....	14, 28
18 U.S.C. 1962(c).....	24
42 U.S.C. 289g-2.....	5, 6
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub.L. 91-452, 84 Stat. 923.....	24

Other Authorities

Alan E. Garfield, <i>The Mischief of Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 35 Ga. L. Rev. 1087 (2001)	5, 37
Anthony L. Fargo & Laurence B. Alexander, <i>Testing the Boundaries of the First Amendment Press Clause: A Proposal for Protecting the Media from Newsgathering Torts</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1093 (2009)	5
Eric B. Easton, <i>Two Wrongs Mock A Right: Overcoming the Cohen Maledicta That Bar First Amendment Protection for Newsgathering</i> , 58 Ohio St. L.J. 1135 (1997)	5
MAJORITY STAFF OF S. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, 114TH CONG., MAJORITY REPORT ON HUMAN FETAL TISSUE RESEARCH: CONTEXT AND CONTROVERSY (Comm. Print 2016)	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 549 (1965)	34
SELECT INVESTIGATIVE PANEL OF THE ENERGY & COM. COMM., 114TH CONG., FINAL REPORT (Comm. Print 2017).....	9
Wright & Miller, 5A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1297 (4th ed.).....	34
